

No. 22-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSHUA SEEKINS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY T. GREEN	KEVIN JOEL PAGE*
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON	FEDERAL PUBLIC
ANNA BURKE	DEFENDER'S OFFICE
MATTHEW CAHILL	NORTHERN DISTRICT
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP	OF TEXAS
1501 K Street N.W.	525 South Griffin St.
Washington, D.C. 20005	Suite 629
	Dallas, TX 75202
XIAO WANG	(214) 767-2746
MEREDITH R. ASKA	<i>joel_page@fd.org</i>
MCBRIDE	
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME	
COURT PRACTICUM	
375 East Chicago Ave.	
Chicago, IL 60611	

Counsel for Petitioner

February 21, 2023

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14.1(B)(III) STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	11
I. THE COURT SHOULD DELINEATE THE BOUNDARIES OF FEDERAL AUTHOR- ITY UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE IN THE FIREARM CONTEXT.....	11
A. The Courts of Appeals Differ on the Relationship Between <i>Scarborough</i> and <i>Lopez</i>	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

B. The Question Presented Is Important Because an Unchecked Commerce Power Would Significantly Expand Congress’ Reach into State Affairs.....	15
C. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve this Important Constitutional Question ..	17
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT AS TO WHETHER A DISTRICT JUDGE, BY MERELY UTTERING A BOILERPLATE PHRASE, CAN COMPLETELY INOCULATE A GUIDELINES ERROR FROM APPELLATE REVIEW	18
A. The Majority of Circuits Do Not Truncate an Appellate Review Simply Because They Encounter an Inoculating Statement from a District Judge.....	18
B. The Minority of Circuits, Including the Fifth, Accept an Inoculating Guidelines Disclaimer at Face Value and Truncate Review	22
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Undermines the Core Purpose of the Sentencing Reform Act.....	25
D. The Question Presented is Important.....	27
E. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Circuit Split	29
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Per Curiam Opinion, <i>United States v. Seekins</i> , No. 21-10556 (5th Cir. Aug. 24, 2022).....	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

APPENDIX B: Judgment, <i>United States v. Seekins</i> , No. 3:19-CR-00563-M (N.D. Tex. May 25, 2021)	7a
APPENDIX C: Denial of Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>United States v. Seekins</i> , No. 21-10556 (5th Cir. Nov. 11, 2022)	14a
APPENDIX D: Jury Trial Transcript Excerpts Volume I, <i>United States v. Seekins</i> , No. 3:19-CR-00563-M (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2020).....	23a
APPENDIX E: Sentencing Hearing Transcript Excerpts, <i>United States v. Seekins</i> , No. 3:19-CR-00563-M (N.D. Tex. May 25, 2021)	38a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	15
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 1163 (2011).....	12, 17
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	7, 25, 26, 27
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1765 (2018).....	27
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	5
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016)	26
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	26, 27
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	29
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977).....	5, 11
<i>United States v. Acosta-Chavez</i> , 727 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>United States v. Asbury</i> , 27 F.4th 576 (7th Cir. 2022)	20, 21, 28
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 66 F.3d 569 (3d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 524 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2008), <i>overruled on other grounds by United States v. Reyes- Contreras</i> , 910 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2018)...	23
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	26
<i>United States v. Bravo</i> , 26 F.4th 387 (7th Cir. 2022)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Castro-Alfonso</i> , 841 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>United States v. Chesney</i> , 86 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 800 F. App'x 361 (6th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>United States v. Cortes</i> , 299 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Dorris</i> , 236 F.3d 582 (10th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 647 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2011)	19, 28
<i>United States v. Gallimore</i> , 247 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Gateward</i> , 84 F.3d 670 (3d Cir. 1996)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Gomez-Jimenez</i> , 750 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>United States v. Guzman-Rendon</i> , 864 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>United States v. Haile</i> , 758 F. App'x 835 (11th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>United States v. Hanna</i> , 55 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>United States v. Hargrove</i> , 701 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 1 F.4th 1315 (11th Cir. 2021)	7, 24
<i>United States v. Irons</i> , No. 21-2750, 2022 WL 852853 (8th Cir. Mar. 23, 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 566 (2023).....	7
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 42 F.4th 743 (7th Cir. 2022)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Kirk</i> , 105 F.3d 997 (5th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Kuban</i> , 94 F.3d 971 (5th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Langford</i> , 516 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Lemons</i> , 302 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	5, 11, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Marsh</i> , 561 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2009)	23
<i>United States v. Medel-Guadalupe</i> , 987 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2545 (2021).....	23
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 917 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2019).....	7, 24
<i>United States v. Montes-Flores</i> , 736 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 855 F. App'x 460 (10th Cir. 2021), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 840 (2022).....	14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	5, 11, 16
<i>United States v. Munoz-Camarena</i> , 631 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>United States v. Ouellette</i> , 985 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2021)	7, 23
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 853 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Peña-Hermosillo</i> , 522 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2008).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 887 F.3d 343 (8th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 928 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2019).....	22, 28
<i>United States v. Prater</i> , 801 F. App'x 127 (4th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>United States v. Rawls</i> , 85 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 1996).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 238 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>United States v. Seabrook</i> , 968 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2020)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 66 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>United States v. Smalley</i> , 517 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 101 F.3d 202 (1st Cir. 1996)	13
<i>United States v. Still</i> , 6 F.4th 812 (8th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>United States v. Vega-Garcia</i> , 893 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>United States v. Waller</i> , 689 F.3d 947 (8th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 607 F.3d 708 (11th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 642 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States v. Zabielski</i> , 711 F.3d 381 (3d Cir. 2013)	19
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1201(a) (repealed 1986)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 3742	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	1, 5, 6, 9, 10, 14, 17
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	4, 5, 11, 14
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	16
18 U.S.C. § 922(q).....	5, 11, 15
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

E-mail from Victoria M. Smiegocki, Assistant Dir. of Rsch., Deason Crim. Just. Reform Ctr., SMU Dedman Sch. of L., to K. Joel Page, Fed. Pub. Def., N.D. Tex. (Feb. 13, 2023, 07:13 CST) (on file with author)	28
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Table 29, “Sentence Imposed Relative to the Guideline Range,” <i>2021 Annual Report and Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> , https://www.ussc.gov/research/ sourcebook-2021	27
U.S. Const. art. I § 8.....	1, 15
